508192595 10/25/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8239780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANCON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	10/11/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOBILITY ION TECHNOLOGIES S.L.	
Street Address:	C/ EL JUNCAL 3	
City:	ARROYO DE LA ENCOMIENDA (VALLADOLID)	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	47195	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11315777

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5184525600

Email: carina.asadourian@hrfmlaw.com, erica.hines@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2245.215
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA M. HINES
SIGNATURE:	/Erica M. Hines/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2245.215 Combined Assignment (Mion and Acnon) (H2790019xD16FB)#page1.tif source=2245.215 Combined Assignment (Mion and Acnon) (H2790019xD16FB)#page2.tif source=2245.215 Combined Assignment (Mion and Acnon) (H2790019xD16FB)#page3.tif source=2245.215 Combined Assignment (Mion and Acnon) (H2790019xD16FB)#page4.tif

PATENT 508192595 REEL: 065338 FRAME: 0446

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

This CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made between:

ANCON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) of Lynton House 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT, United Kingdom, a company incorporated in England and Wales with company number 04645054 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor", which expression shall include his successors and assigns) acting by its liquidators Freddy Khalastchi and Giuseppe Parla of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT (hereinafter referred to as "the Liquidators") of the one part:

AND

MOBILITY ION TECHNOLOGIES S.L. of C/ El Juncal 3, 47195, Arroyo de la Encomienda (Valladolid), Spain, a company incorporated in Spain (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee", which expression shall include its successors and assigns) of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the recorded owner of US patent no. 11,315,777 filed on 16 December 2019 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent").
- B. The Assignor was placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation on 30 March 2023 when the Liquidators were appointed liquidators.
- C. The Assignor has sold to the Assignee the Patent and the rights therein on 5 October 2023 and the Assignor accepts receipt of payment of the consideration for the Patent.
- D. The Assignor wishes to assign, to the extent that they have not already done so, to the Assignee any rights that they have in or to the Patent and confirm the transfer of the Patent to enable the Assignee to be recorded as the new owner of the Patent at the US Patent Offices.

## NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

1. In consideration of the sum of one pound (£1) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and any patents, patent applications and like forms of protection (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patents and Patent

PATENT REEL: 065338 FRAME: 0447 Applications") based on or derived from the Patent and including but not limited to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, reissues, revalidations, registrations, inventors' certificates, petty patents, utility models, supplementary protection certificates and renewals and extensions thereof for all countries in the world.

- 2. At the request and reasonable cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or proper for enabling the Assignee to perfect its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, and to prosecute, defend and enforce the Patents and Patent Applications, including but not limited to executing any application forms, confirmatory assignments, declarations, oaths, affidavits, technical reports and witness statements that may reasonably be required.
- 3. The Liquidators act as agents of the Assignor and without personal liability. They are a party to this Contract in their personal capacity solely to take the benefit of the exclusions of liability contained in it.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties to this Agreement agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in respect of any matters arising out of it.

2

PATENT REEL: 065338 FRAME: 0448 IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have entered into this agreement as from the day and year above written.

Signed on behalf of ANCON	Witnessed by:
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - In Liquidation,	
as Joint Liquidator, without personal liability	Signature:
Signature:	Witness Name:
	Llow Dorks
Date:	
<u> </u>	
Full Name: Freddy Khalastchi	
Position: Joint Liquidator	
Olimination has assumed imperove	2864
Signed on behalf of MOBILITY ION	Witnessed by:
TECHNOLOGIES S.L.	Signature:
Signature:	
***************************************	Witness Name:
Date:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Full Name:	
Position:	

and year above written.	
Signed on behalf of ANCON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED – In Liquidation,	Witnessed by:
as Joint Liquidator, without personal liability Signature:	Signature:
	Witness Name:
Date:	
Full Name: Freddy Khalastchi	
Position: Joint Liquidator	
Signed on behalf of MOBILITY ION TECHNOLOGIES S.L.	Witnessed by:
Signature:	
The state of the s	Signature:
Dog-	Witness Name: Mario Amo (CTO)
Date: October, 5th, 2023	
Full Name: Daoiz Zamora	
Position: CEO	

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have entered into this agreement as from the day

PATENT REEL: 065338 FRAME: 0450